

Rating Action: LeasePlan Corporation N.V.

Moody's places LeasePlan's ratings on review for possible downgrade

BFSR of C and long-term debt ratings of A3 on review for possible downgrade; short-term debt rating affirmed at Prime-2

Paris, October 31, 2008 -- Moody's Investors Service announced today that it had placed LeasePlan Corporation N.V. (LeasePlan)'s Bank Financial Strength Rating (BFSR) of C, long-term debt rating of A3 and long-term subordinated debt rating of Baa1 on review for possible downgrade. At the same time, Moody's affirmed the short term debt rating at Prime-2. Moody's commented that its rating review will assess the impact of current market conditions on LeasePlan's medium-term liquidity profile, but also address any longer term concerns over the solvency and profitability impact of a marked deterioration of the automotive market across LeasePlan's franchise.

LeasePlan's current BFSR of C is based on the company's sizeable global car leasing franchise, not only in the Netherlands but also in other European markets, Australasia and the United States, as well as its well-diversified client portfolio. Its long-term debt rating of A3 is solely based on its BFSR, and does not incorporate any expectation of either systemic or parental support by the Volkswagen group which owns 50% of the company. LeasePlan is not a consolidated subsidiary of VW Bank GmbH but instead is carried as an investment under the equity method by its parent, and it is Moody's understanding that VW regards LeasePlan very much as a financial investment.

Moody's ratings review will focus on LeasePlan's liquidity position in the current challenging financial environment for wholesale funded institutions. Moody's acknowledges the liquidity support provided by LeasePlan's 50%-ultimate owner, Volkswagen AG through a €1.5 billion three-year committed line. However, Moody's will discuss LeasePlan's reliance on its parents and on repo with the ECB to ensure that it maintains an adequate liquidity position. In addition, Moody's also noted that, according to its stress tests on liquidity, which assume no access to the capital markets and no reduction of the activity, LeasePlan is now short of a 12 months objective. Both the quality and the evolution of LeasePlan's liquidity position will be key elements in determining the outcome of the review for possible downgrade. Any further deterioration will have a negative impact on both BFSR and debt rating.

LeasePlan's solvency will be another focus point during the review process. LeasePlan had a tier 1 ratio of 7.7% under Basel 2 standardised approach at end-June 2008, a level below those currently targeted by banks across Western Europe. At the same time, it had over €8.3 billion of off-balance sheet residual value commitment at end-June 2008, representing almost six times its Tier 1 capital. Given the limited capital buffer, any impairment of the residual value of LeasePlan's fleet would put further pressure to its capital position.

Finally, Moody's review will also focus on the weakening situation of the automotive industry and on its potential impact on LeasePlan's operating performance. Although the company may be able to adapt to a limited decline in the prices of second-hand cars by adjusting residual values in its new contracts, Moody's is concerned that its profitability would come under significant pressure, were the prices to decline markedly and for a prolonged period. In its review, Moody's will assess possible mitigants to residual value risks. At the same time, Moody's will also review LeasePlan's flexibility in reducing its cost base, should the volume of its business decrease in line with the overall automotive market. LeasePlan's efficiency ratio has been above 65% over the last few years, putting the bank in a relatively weak position in the current downturn.

Based in Almere, the Netherlands, LeasePlan's pre-provision profit (PPP) stood at €157 million at end-June 2008, up 3% from €153 million at end-June 2007 (source: Moody's). LeasePlan had total assets of €17,184 million at end-June 2008, up 5.1% from €16,345 million at year-end 2007. At end-June 2008, its loan and lease portfolio (including receivables from customers and property and equipment under operational lease and rental fleet) stood at €15,185 million (YE2007: €14,534 million) and a Tier 1 ratio of 7.7% (YE2007: 8.3%) under Basel 2 standardised approach.

London Reynold R. Leegerstee Managing Director Financial Institutions Group Moody's Investors Service Ltd. JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454 Paris Stephane Le Priol VP - Senior Credit Officer Financial Institutions Group Moody's France S.A. JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

(together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

© Copyright 2008, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any SECURITIES. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."